
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

2.30 pm FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2017 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
(PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF TIME AND VENUE) 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Economic and Community Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20 January 2017.  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

3.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/17.  
(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

4.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
 

5.  Building Control - Report Card  (Pages 17 - 36) 
 
Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

6.  Corporate Improvement Objective - Prosperity For All - 
Regeneration Highlight Report  (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

7.  European and Strategic Funding Service Report Card   
(Pages 53 - 66) 
 

8.  Regeneration and Economic Development Report Card   
(Pages 67 - 86) 



 
9.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-

scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   
 
Please note that quarter 3 Performance Monitoring reports are 
included within the Cabinet Board papers and should be 
subject to scrutiny 
 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

11.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 
PART 2 
 

12.  To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board Agenda 
for pre-scrutiny (Cabinet Board Reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 24 February 2017 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.Llewelyn 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.B.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, C.P.Golding, A.Jenkins, M.Jones, 
D.Keogh, Mrs.M.A.Lewis, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
J.D.Morgan, S.Rahaman and A.Taylor 
 



 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 44 - 
 

200117 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  20 January 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Llewelyn 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, A.Jenkins, M.Jones, D.Keogh, 
Mrs.M.A.Lewis, J.D.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
S.Rahaman and A.Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Brennan, S.Ball, PWalker, M. Wynne, 
D. Phillips, C.Morris, J.Dennis, L.Dennis, S. 
Freeguard and N.Evans 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors M.L.James and A.J.Taylor 
 

 

1. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM 
MEMBERS 
 
Cllr. M A Lewis made the following declarations at the 
commencement of the meeting. Report of the Chair of Economic and 
Community Regeneration on the review of Tourism Support in Neath 
Port Talbot as she has a pecuniary interest and the Report of Head of 
Planning and Public Protection on Two Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Documents on Open Space and Green Space and 
Development and the Welsh Language as she as a pecuniary 
interest. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 DECEMBER 
2016 
 
Members noted the minutes but were asked to agree a change that 
Cllr. A J Taylor was replaced by Cllr E V Latham at the previous 
meeting. 
 
Members were asked whether they still wished for a representative 
from Welsh Government to attend a future meeting to discuss the 
Enterprise Zone. It was agreed that a representative should be invited 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 45 - 
 

200117 

to attend a meeting in approximately six months time to give an 
update. 
 
Members asked whether there was a further update in relation to 
New Sandfields Aberavon and officers stated that it was expected 
that an announcement would be made by Welsh Government shortly 
and a further update would be available for the next meeting. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2016/17. 
 
Members considered the committees forward work programme and 
noted that there was a point included that the Committee wished to 
consider an update on Town Centre Regeneration and Members 
agreed that this should be delayed until the new cycle of meetings 
and should include information from some of the key employers in the 
County Borough and how they can contribute to the regeneration. 
 
Members noted that there were several service report cards due to 
be presented to the next meeting and asked whether it was time 
consuming completing them. Officers stated that on occasions there 
are conflicting priorities and managers have to stop doing what they 
are doing to complete the report cards. 
 
Members stated that they welcomed the report cards as it allowed 
them to understand in more depth the service area and the issues 
managers were facing. However, some concern was raised in relation 
to the time required to complete. 
 
It was agreed that these comments would be passed to the relevant 
officer. 
 

4. PRINCESS ROYAL THEATRE REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the service report card for the Princess Royal 
Theatre. 
 
Members asked why there was a large change in ticket numbers in 
2014/2015. Officers confirmed that this was because they had not 
been able to secure enough headline acts so this resulted in fewer 
tickets sold. 
 
Members continued and asked how the figure of 50781 users 
equated to the low number of tickets sold and it was confirmed that 

Page 6



- 46 - 
 

200117 

this was because the theatre had been privately hired more during 
2014/2015. 
 
Officers were asked whether the theatre suffered from the ‘Swansea’ 
effect and in particular the Grand Theatre. Members were informed 
that it was in direct competition with the Grand Theatre which had 
1200 seats as opposed to the Princess Royal Theatre which had 800. 
 
Members asked whether the Theatre was on course to meet the 
target of 25-30 shows for 2016/2017 and it was confirmed that there 
had currently been 15 shows however, recently when trying to book 
certain acts they require a payment of up to £10,000 upfront and the 
service is not prepared to take this risk. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

5. MARGAM COUNTRY PARK REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the service report card for Margam Park. 
 
Members asked what the service was doing to promote the location 
to increase income from filming. Officers stated that they had good 
relations with all location managers on film and television and there 
were regular visits to the park to deem its suitability for the respective 
programmes. Officers advised that between 2011 and 2015 there 
were a number of big programmes and films filmed at the park and in 
addition to the filming income this had brought with it a high 
secondary spend in that the films used local carpenters and plumbers 
for example. 
 
Members asked whether the park had thought about selling souvenirs 
online. Officers stated that this had been considered previously but 
due to postage costs it had not been taken forward. Members 
suggested that it is now the norm for customers to pay postage and 
packing and that the service should consider this in the future. 
 
Members asked for an update in relation to the proposed campsite at 
the park. It was stated that this had been 8 years in negotiations and 
that there were progress made and an agreement had been reached 
with Welsh Water in relation to the drainage for the site. 
 
Members felt concern that whilst the number of functions held at the 
orangery had increased there had been a decrease in the number of 
weddings. Officers agreed that this had been a concern but were 

Page 7



- 47 - 
 

200117 

happy to report that since a wedding exhibition at the beginning of 
January there had been 8 confirmed wedding bookings. 
 
An update was requested on whether Go Ape had been a success 
since its introduction to the park. Officers stated that it had not been a 
huge success however, it was suggested that the company should  
investigate the feasibility of introducing a course for younger people 
as this was a success when a mobile trail was at the park for a set 
period of time. 
 
Members asked for an update in relation to Twyn yr Hydd and it was 
confirmed that at the moment his was commercially sensitive and a 
report would be brought back to a future meeting. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

6. ACCESS MANAGED SERVICES 
 
Members considered the report card for the Access Managed 
Services area. 
 
Members asked for more information in relation to the cash less 
system for school dinners and had concerns that there may be 
individuals who do not have digital access. Officers confirmed that 
this would not be a barrier as they could still pay in cash. Further 
concern was raised that the Council had entered into an agreement 
with Parentpay as an online payment system when the Council had 
previously developed an in house system. Officers advised that a 
scoping exercise was underway to investigate all opportunities but 
the preferred option would be to use an in house system. 
 
Officers were asked for clarity in relation to the projected overspend 
and stated that that this was in relation to the catering review of 
primary school meals and there was a potential issue in reducing the 
wage bill so that the level of savings identified would not be delivered. 
 
Members noted that the review of cleaning had been ongoing for 
some time and asked for clarity on a completion date. Officers 
advised that this was still ongoing with a view to bringing two areas 
together but an accountancy issue had been identified that required 
solving. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

Page 8



- 48 - 
 

200117 

7. STRATEGIC PROPERTY & VALUATION REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the report card for the Strategic Property and 
Valuation Service. 
 
Members noted that previously there had been a number of ER/VR 
posts removed and asked whether any more were planned. Officers 
stated that none were planned as it was not possible to remove any 
more staff from the service. 
 
Members asked for clarity in relation to the District Heating and asked 
for this to be brought to a future meeting. 
 
Members asked what work was being undertaken in relation co-
location of organisations. It was confirmed that work was ongoing 
with social services and health colleagues and discussions had been 
held with South Wales Police and shortly discussions would 
commence with Mid and West Wales Fire Service. 
 
Officers were asked whether as part of a Community Asset Transfer 
Policy whether local communities would be given advance notice of 
the possibility of assets that would be transferred. It was confirmed 
that the Council has clarified the process so people understand it but 
it was agreed that a more robust strategy was required which would 
also include transferring assets in as well as out. 
 
Members asked whether there was a review on going in relation to 
public conveniences and officers confirmed there was that was 
looking at all aspects including the location and frequency of use. A 
report would be brought back to the Committee at a later date. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

8. REVIEW OF THE TOURISM SUPPORT IN NEATH PORT TALBOT 
 
Members considered a report on the level of tourism support in Neath 
Port Talbot. 
 
Members were advised that the report was the culmination of the 
work of a smaller group of Members of the Committee who undertook 
the review. 
 

Page 9



- 49 - 
 

200117 

The Chair of the Committee extended his thanks to the Members of 
the review along with the external witnesses who gave their time to 
provide evidence including Visit Wales from the Welsh Government. 
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the report and stated that it was 
good that a previous decision made by the Council has been looked 
at with a fresh pair of eyes. It was further stated that in the current 
economic climate it was difficult to identify additional resources but 
this area would be looked at critically going forward. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee were supportive of the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 

9. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee Scrutinised the Following Matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
10.1 Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan (LDP) – 
Consideration of: the Open Space and Greenspace Consultation 
Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG); the Development 
and the Welsh Language Consultation Draft SPG; and the 
publication/consultation procedures to be implemented 
 
Members were advised that there was nothing new within the 
documents from a policy perspective. 
 
Members were asked to note that there was an amendment required 
to the recommendation and that following legal advice the 
consultation period would not commence until following the local 
government elections in May 2017. 
 
Members asked for clarity in relation to Section 106 agreements and 
whether these are in addition to others and it was confirmed that it 
was and other issues are to be factored in. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee were supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS TO RESOLVE TO EXCLUDE THE 
PUBLIC FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100A(4) AND (5) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

Page 10



- 50 - 
 

200117 

1972 AND THE RELEVANT EXEMPT PARAGRAPHS OF PART 4 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE ABOVE ACT. 
 

11. PRE SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following private matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
12.1 Energy/Carbon and Water Performance Report 2016 
 
Members considered the report on Energy/Carbon and Water 
Performance for 2016. 
 
Members asked whether investigations could be undertaken within 
schools so that temperature can be controlled on a more efficient 
basis. Officers confirmed that work was being undertaken with 
schools looking at control issues and it was confirmed that it is a 
training requirement to train staff on new systems that have been 
installed. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted. 
 
12.2 Proposed Refurbishment and Redevelopment of Aberavon 
House, off the Civic Centre, Port Talbot. 
 
Members considered a report on the redevelopment of Aberavon 
House. 
 
Members asked for clarity in relation to the Officers delegated powers 
and the grant. Officers confirmed that this was just formalising an 
agreement that would see the Council act as the facilitator of the 
grant. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by Cabinet Board. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee  
Forward Work
[...]
ion of existing 

revenue budgets and fee income. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
7. Not applicable. 
 
Workforce Impacts 
 
8.  These are covered in the appended report card. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
9.  Not applicable. 
 
Risk Management 
 
10. A Risk Matrix for the Directorate has been prepared which 

incorporates the significant risks within this service area. 
 
Recommendation 
 
11. This item is for monitoring purposes. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
12. Not applicable. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
13. Not applicable. 
 
 
 

Page 18



Sustainability Appraisal 
 
14. The activities of the Environment Directorate have an impact on all 

themes of the Corporate Performance Plan.  Operational Business 
Plans contribute to service improvement by setting out service 
specific priorities for the next 12 months and how they will be met. 
Managers are required to consider corporate policies such as 
equalities and health when determining how they meet their service 
priorities. 

 
Appendices 
 
15. Appendix 1 Building Control Report Card. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
16. Business Plan for the Planning and Public Protection Section 

covering the period 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Paul Davis – Building Control & Business Support Manager 
Tel. No. 01639 686952 
email: p.davis1@npt.gov.uk 

Page 19



Appendix 1 

 

Service Report Card 2016-2017 

Building Control Service 

 
 

 
Section 1:  

Brief description of the service 
 

The term “Building Control” refers to the execution of the provisions of the Building Act 1984 (under Section 91) and 

the Building Regulations made there under, together with other areas of activity normally linked to or carried out as 

part of this role. The unit sets out to safeguard public health and safety by the implementation and enforcement of 

statutory functions under The Building Act, The West Glamorgan Act and the Safety at Sports Grounds Act. The unit 

has a varied customer base providin
[...]
) on certain areas (return rate 52%).  Below are the 

percentages of customers that scored us at 4 or above. 

 

Speed of Initial Receipt 98% 

Speed of Building Regs Approval 93% 

Promptness of Inspections 98% 

Quality of Advice Given 90% 

Helpfulness of Officers 100% 

Attitude of Staff 95% 

Overall value for money 85% 

 

P
age 34



 
 

 
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

3rd March 2017 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY AND REGENERATION – 
SIMON BRENNAN  

 

MATTER FOR MONITORING 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT OBJECTIVE – PROSPERITY FOR ALL 
- REGENERATION - HIGHLIGHT REPORT –  
QUARTER 1 (1ST APRIL – 31ST DECEMBER) 2016/17 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Members with the Priority for All Highlight Report – 

Quarter Three 2016-17 for Regeneration which provides a 

progress update for the first six months of 2016-17 for one of the 

Corporate Improvement Plan objectives which fall within the remit 

of the Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny 

Committee. This will enable the Economic and Community 

Regeneration Scrutiny Members to discharge their functions in 

relation to performance management. 

2 The Prosperity for All improvement Objective covers three areas, 

Regeneration, Anti-poverty and Housing. Anti-poverty and Housing 

progress will be reported to their relevant scrutiny committees. 

Executive Summary 

3 Despite on-going challenging circumstances surrounding the 

economy, the Regeneration and Economic Development Team are 

on track to deliver all activities planned for 2016-17.  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



4 Secured funding to deliver regeneration projects that bring 

significant economic benefits to Neath Port Talbot. 

 

5 Delivered the Vibrant & Viable Places programme including the 

completion of a number of projects with several more about to 

commence.  

 

6 Pro
[...]
 is for monitoring purposes. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision  
 
12. Not applicable. 
 
Implementation of Decision  
 
13. Not applicable. 
 
Sustainability Appraisal  
 
14. The activities of the Environment Directorate have an impact on all 
 themes of the Corporate Performance Plan.  Operational Business 
 Plans contribute to service improvement by setting out service 
 specific priorities for the next 12 months and how they will be met.  
 Managers are required to consider Corporate policies such as 
 equalities and health when determining how they meet their service 
 priorities.  
 
 
 

Page 54



 3 

 
 
 
Appendices  
 
15. Appendix I – European & Strategic Funding Service Report Card. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
16. Property & Regeneration Operational Business Plan - Economic & 

Community Regeneration Cabinet Board - 15th July 2016 
 
Officer Contact 
 

 17.  Lisa Willis, 
 European & Strategic Funding Manager 
 Tel. 01639 686074 
 Email: l.willis@npt.gov.uk 

Page 55

mailto:l.willis@npt.gov.uk


 4 

 

Service Report Card 2016-2017 

European & Strategic Funding Service 

Quarter 3 update – (1st April 2016 – 31st December 2016) 

 

 
Section 1:  

Brief description of the service 
 

 
The European and Strategic Funding service is responsible for ensuring the county borough of Neath Port Talbot 
maximises the opportunities of European and strategic funding opportunities.  

 

The key activities of the service include:  

 To identify European and strategic funding opportunities; 

 To support the development of business cases to submit to funding organisations including UK and Welsh 
Governments aligned with council priorities; 

 To support the compliant delivery and closure of European funded projects; 

 To chair and co-ordinate the internal cross-Directorate Strategic Funding Forum with the aim of coordinating 
strategic funding opportunities to deliver Council priorities.  
 

In addition, we provide the Secretariat support function t
[...]
 

0 

0 

 

0 

0 

Corporate Measure (CM08):Total number of compliments 

Internal  

External (members of the public) 

 

0 

0 

 

0 

0 

 

0 

20 

Corporate Measure (CM09): customer satisfaction measure/s 
See note 

above 

Customer satisfaction 

surveys to be introduced. 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Economic and Community Scrutiny Committee held on 20 January 2017.
	Minutes

	3 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/17.
	5 Building Control - Report Card
	6 Corporate Improvement Objective - Prosperity For All - Regeneration Highlight Report
	7 European and Strategic Funding Service Report Card
	8 Regeneration and Economic Development Report Card



Minutes of the meeting


- 51 - 
 

30317 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  3 March 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Llewelyn 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, C.P.Golding, M.Jones, D.Keogh, 
Mrs.M.A.Lewis, Mrs.S.Paddison and A.Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Brennan, P.Walker, M.Collins, Ms.J.Davies, 
Ms.L.Willis and Miss.C.Davies 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors M.L.James and A.J.Taylor 
 

 

 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2017. 
 
The Committee noted the minutes. 
 
 

2. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17. 
 
The forward Work Programme was noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. BUILDING CONTROL - REPORT CARD 
 
Officers provided members with an overview of the Building Control 
Report Card, as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted. 
 
 

4. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT OBJECTIVE - PROSPERITY FOR 
ALL - REGENERATION HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
 



- 52 - 
 

30317 

Officers provided members with an overview of the Corporate 
Improvement Objective, prosperity for all, Regeneration Highlight 
report, as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted. 
 
 

5. EUROPEAN AND STRATEGIC FUNDING SERVICE REPORT 
CARD 
 
Officers provided Members with an overview of the European and 
Strategic Funding Service report card.  
 
Members commended the officers on the work that had been 
undertaken. 
 
Members asked what a GVA impact was. Officers confirmed it stood 
for Gross Value Added. 
 
Officers were asked if the 9,000 jobs in Swansea Bay were 
permanent. Officers confirmed that they were sustainable jobs across 
the region and in addition to those reported in the Regeneration and 
Economic Development Report Card.  
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

6. REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
CARD 
 
Members considered the Regeneration and Economic Development 
Report Card.  
 
Members commended the officers on the work that had been 
undertaken. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted. 
 
 

7. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 



- 53 - 
 

30317 

7.1 Economic and Community Regeneration Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 3 of 2016/17 

 
Members considered the quarter 3 performance management 
data for the period 1st April to 31st December 2016 for 
Environment. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted. 

 
7.2 Property Asset Management 2016 – 2021 
 

Members considered the Property Asset management report. 
 

Members asked officers to explain the wording ‘Council 
Buildings have been declared surplus for Re-use or disposal on 
the open market’. Officers confirmed that it was referring to the 
day centre of Trem – Y – Glyn only and that they would amend 
the document to be made clearer before publicising it on the 
website. 
 
Members asked why there had not been a Public convenience 
Strategy reported to the committee prior to 31st March 2017. 
Officers informed members that a decision at Board had been 
taken to leave it until summer time this year. 
 
Officers were asked what the protocol was when public sector 
assets are sold off. Officers highlighted to Members that Public 
sectors register their land on e-PIMS (Electronic Property 
Information Mapping Service) which provides the option of 
doing a market transaction through public bodies.  
 
Members queried that there was a potential community interest 
prior to the open market sale in the disposal of some sites. 
Officers confirmed that there had been a large amount of sites 
transferred the most in wales. However some sites may come 
back if the groups that had taken on those sites changed. It was 
highlighted that some sites that are advertised on the open 
market sale could be at risk of vandalism. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee were supportive of the 
proposals to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 
 
 



- 54 - 
 

30317 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 

9. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following private matters: 
 
Private Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
9.1 Procurement Tender for the Disposal of the Former Afan Lido 

Leisure Centre and Overflow car park site 
 

Members received a report which contained information 
regarding the procurement tender for the disposal of the former 
Afan Lido Leisure Centre and overflow car park site as detailed 
in the private circulated report. 
 
Members queried the market value and whether a good offer 
had been received. 
 
Members queried whether there would be an interest from 
hotels. Officers confirmed that they advertised that, however 
there was no interest. 
 
Members considered the options that were detailed within the 
private circulated report. 
 
Following scrutiny the Committee were supportive of the 
proposals to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 
9.2 Third Quarter Performance Review 2016-17 Celtic Leisure 
 

Members received an update on the performance of Celtic 
Leisure during the third quarter 2016-17 as detailed in the 
private circulated report. 
 



- 55 - 
 

30317 

It was noted that Mr.Lewis had been appointed Chief Executive 
in November 2016. 
 
Members commended the £21 for 21 price scheme for younger 
persons to utilise the facilities. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


